V1217

This document was prepared by

Home Retention Services, Inc.,
Madifications Department

9700 Bissonnet Street

suite 1500

ite 150
Hoyston, TX 77036

1.877, 2_2.1761‘

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S SE

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

“WE1TAhIs Loan Modification Agreement ("Agresment’), effective on the date set forth below, between gl

. (the “Borrower(s)") and Bank of America, N.A. (“Lender”) amends and supplements (1) the

Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt (the “Security instrument”), dated the 14 day of June,

2005 and i the amount'of $517,500.00, and (2).the Note bearing the same date ag, and secured by, the

Security Instrument {the “Note”) which covers tha reai and personal property described In the Security

Instrument and defined therein as in the “Property’, located at G ORREREENE, TURLOCK, CA
95332,

ifiBy representations in Section 1 belaw continue to be true in all material respacts, then this Modification

Agleement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth In Section 3 below, amend and supplement (1) Security

Insirument on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Security Instrument, and any previous

\ l ’ m flcations to the Security Instrument and/or Note. The Security Instrument and Note together, as they

! previously have been amended, are refsrred to as the “Loan Documents’. Copitalized terms used in
this Agreement and not defined here have the meaning given to them in the Loan Documents,

{ have received three copies of this Agreement. After | sign and return two copies of this Agreement fo
Lender, | will retain the other copy for my records. Thiz Agreement will not take effect unless the
“preconditions set forth in Section 2 belaw have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, cavenant and agree:

BAC MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family/R0OJ with Forgivaness
(C3_3477 rav. 4/12) Bank of America, N.A. (Prge 2 of 10 pagesi

N R LRI TTTTEITR £ (1 T L T R ol
e+BACBSMPMD_07052012_C

C3_3477

0%0/200 @ Al e R Kvd 19180 zloz/Zi/l0



| am experiencing a financlal hardship, and as a result, (1) | am in default under the Loan
Dacuments or my default is imminent, and (2) | do not have sufficisnt incoms or access fo
sufficlant liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future.

A The property is currently occupled and there has been no impermissible change in tha
ownership of the Praperty since | slgned the Loan Documents. A permissible change
would be any transfer that the lender is required by law to allow.

B. | have provided documentation for all income that | receive that | am required to disclose,
and [ understand that | am not required to disclose child support or alimeny unless |
those to rely on such Income when requesting to quallfy for this Loan Modification
{"Modification"),

C. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information that | (or any third party on my
behalf) have provided to Lender in connection with this Agreement, including the
documents and information regarding my eligibility for the Modifieation, are true and
correct to the best of my informalion and belisf,

D. I have made all payments required under a trial period plan or loan workout plan.
2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modiflcation. | understand and acknowledge that:
A If prior to the Modification Effective Date a3 sel forth in Section. 3 below, Lender

determines that any of my representations in_Section 1.above/are no longer frue and
correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate, In
that event, Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Documents; and

B. I understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and unfil (1) tretumn a
signed and notarized (if required) copy of this Agreement to Lendar, {2) the Lender
accepls this Agreement by signing it, and (3) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
In Section 3 below) has occurred.

3. The Madificatlon, If all of my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material
respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth In Section 2 above have been mat, the
Loan Documents will automatically become modified on August 01, 2012 (the “Modification
Effactive Date").

BAC MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family/DOJ with Forgivensss
{C3_3477 rov. 4M2) Bank of America. N.A. (Pane 3 of 10 pages;

WP -BACESMPMD_07052012_C C3_aarr

180 CLOEZ/ZL/LO
0v0/800 B . ) I XY LG



A As part of this Modification, | agres thal all amounts and arrearages that are or will be
past due as of the Modification Effective Date, including unpaid and deferrad interast,
fees, charges, escrow advances, and other costs, but excluding unpaid Iate charges,
{collectively “Unpaid Amourts") less any amounts paid to Lender but not praviously
credited to my Loan, will be added to the cument principal balance of the Note. This
combined principal balance will be $575,830.83 (the “Combined Principal Balance™). |
understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amourts to the outstanding principal
balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effact
under this Agresment unless those amounts are either defarred as non-interest bearing
or forgiven as specified in thia Agreement. :

B. $337.967.83 of the Combined Princlpal Balance is hereby permanently forgiven, and !
understand that | will no longer be responsible for repayment of such amount to Lender. i
further acknowledge that Lender may be required to report the amount of principal
forgiveness to the IRS and that any tax liability arising out of that forgiveness shall be my
responsibility. | further acknowledge that Lender has recommended that | cansuit my own
tax advisor to determine how this forgiveness impacts my personal situation.

C. As of the Modification Effective Date the principal balance of the loan that remains due
and payable is $237,873.00 (the “New Principal Balance”).

D. Interest at the rate of 3.250% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of July
01, 2012 and the first- new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on
August 01, 2012, My payment schedule for the modified Loan Is a8 follows:

BAC MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family/DQJ with Forgveness
(C3 3477 rev. 4/12) Bank of Amorica, N.A {Page 4 ot 11 pyges)

N IR AL TNEIT LRI

| JLALLE I f T
BACBSMPMD_07052012_C ©3_3477

SR (Vi L5160 2102/21/L0

0p0/600 @ il Y



Years | Intérest | Inlerest Rate Type of Monthiy Estimated Total Payment | Number of
Rate Change Dats Payment Pringipal and Manthly Monthly Begins On Monthly
Interest Escrow Payment* Payments
Payment Payment
) Amount Amount®
1-8 3.250% 7/01/2012 Principal $1,224.85 $320.48 $1.5651.33 8/01/2012 60
and May adjust May adjust
Interest periodically periodically
623 | 3.625% 0172017 Principal $1.262.82 May adjust May adjust | 08/01/2617 216
and periodically periodically
Inferast

* If escrow payments are collected by Lendsr, Lender may adjust such payments periodicaily in
accordance wilh applicable law. Therefore, my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The terms in this Section 3.D. supersede any provisions to the contrary In the Loan Documents,
and previeus loan modifications including (but nol limited to) provisions for an adjustable or
interest-only rate.

= wili-be in-defauit/if I"do net comply with'the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified
by thls Agresment.
4, Additional Agraements: L-ender and | agree ta-the following:
A All persans, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan Documents have

borrower and co-bomrower are divorced and the property has been transferred ta ons
spouse In the divorce decree, meaning that the spouse who no longer has an interest in
the property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may
continue to be held liable fer the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
has waived this requirement in writing, This Agreement may be executed in separate
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original,

l signed this Agreement, unless {1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased: {2) the

B. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial perlod plan,
or loan workout plan that | previously entered into with Lender.

BAC MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -~ Single Family:0.) with Fuigivenass
{€3_3477 rev, 4/12) Rank of Awnerica, N.A.

{Page 4 of 10 pages)

OIS £ ACESMPMD_07052012 C C3_13477

Wpae v LGB0 2L02/2L/L0

0v0/0L0 @



C. | will comply, except to the extant that they are modlfied by this Agreement, with all
covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Dacuments, including my
Agresment to make all payments of taxes, ingurance premiums, assessments, ascrow
items, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may periodically change
over the term of my Loan.

D. The Loan Documants are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreemsnt, remain in full force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement shalt be understood
or construed 1o be a satisfaction or release in whols or In part of the ebligations contalned
in the Loan Documenta. Except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly
medified by, this Agreement, Lender and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of
the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

F. | will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, untll the Loan is paid In full, a sum {the “Funds") to provide
for payment of amounts due for: (@) taxes and assessments and other Rems which can
attain priority over the Security Instrument &8 a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b)
leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all
insurance raquired by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance
premiums, if any,-or-any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage
insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Doguments; and (e) any community
asgaciation dues, fess, and assessments that Lender requlres to be escrowed. These

- itéms are called "Escrow ltems". | shall promptly furnish to Lender all natices of amaunts

I | to be paid under this Section 4.F. | shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems unless

l Lender waivas my obligation to pay the Funds far any or all Escrow ltems, Lender may

waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow items at any time. Any
such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waivsr, | shall pay directly, when
and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds
has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts
evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. My obligation to
make such payments and fo provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be g
covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and
agreement” Is used in the Loart Documents. If | am obligated to pay Escrow . ltems
directly, pursuant to a waiver, and | fail to pay the amount due for an"Escrow Item, Lender
may exercliza ite rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such

H L

BAC MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~ Sinyle Famiy/DOJ with Forgivinsss
{C3_3477 rev. 4112} Bank of Amerlca, N.A {Fage G of 1 panes;

MRE: : T |
IR A CESMPMD_07052012_C G3 3477

R, <vd LGB0 2L0T/TL/LO

0p0/LL0 @ S



